



Nos. A09-859 and A09-995

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

Starlite Limited Partnership,

Respondent,

v.

Landry's Restaurants, Inc.,

Appellant.

OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS

JUL - 7 2009

FILED

APPELLANT'S BRIEF, ADDENDUM, AND APPENDIX

Henson & Efron, P.A.
David Bradley Olsen #0019744
John W. Bisanz, Jr. #0389098
Suite 1800, 220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4503
(612) 339-2500

Attorneys for Respondent
Starlite Limited Partnership

Dorsey & Whitney LLP
Peter W. Carter #0227985
P. Joshua Hill #0336774
Charles K. LaPlante #0389005
Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498
(612) 340-2600

Attorneys for Appellant
Landry's Restaurants, Inc.

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE PURPORTED
LEASE WAS PROPERLY ACCEPTED AND VALID 7

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING, AS A MATTER OF LAW,
THAT THE DEADLINE FOR ACCEPTANCE IN THE PURPORTED
LEASE WAS WAIVED..... 9

 A. Seafood House’s Express Time Limit For Acceptance Cannot Be
 Avoided by Waiver 10

 B. Issues of Fact Exist Regarding Waiver 14

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CALCULATING THE AMOUNT OF
LIABILITY UNDER THE GUARANTY 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 513.05 (2008)	11
-----------------------------------	----

CASES

<u>Anderson v. Lappegaard</u> , 224 N.W.2d 504 (Minn. 1974)	20
<u>Brenner v. Nordby</u> , 306 N.W.2d 126 (Minn. 1981).....	1, 14
<u>Callender v. Kalscheuer</u> , 184 N.W.2d 811 (Minn. 1971)	1, 7, 8, 13
<u>Cannon River Mfr’s Ass’n v. Rogers</u> , 43 N.W. 792 (Minn. 1889).....	7
<u>Drager v. Aluminum Indus. Corp.</u> , 495 N.W.2d 879 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	6
<u>Goodwin v. Clover</u> , 98 N.W. 322 (Minn. 1904)	8, 15
<u>Hagen v. Bowers</u> , 233 N.W. 822 (Minn. 1930)	8, 15
<u>Hungerford v. O’Brien</u> , 34 N.W. 161 (Minn. 1887)	9
<u>Katzner v. Kelleher Constr.</u> , 535 N.W.2d 825 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	6
<u>L & H Transp., Inc. v. Drew Agency, Inc.</u> , 403 N.W.2d 223 (Minn. 1987).....	14, 15
<u>Martin v. Smith</u> , 7 N.W.2d 481 (Minn. 1942)	8, 15
<u>Nicollet Restoration, Inc. v. City of St. Paul</u> , 533 N.W.2d 845 (Minn. 1995).....	6
<u>Parsons v. Restaurant Enters. Group</u> , No. C3-95-2023, 1996 WL 146468 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 2, 1996).....	2, 17, 18
<u>Pollard v. Southdale Gardens of Edina Condominium Ass’n, Inc.</u> , 698 N.W.2d 449 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	13
<u>Pruka v. Maroushek</u> , 234 N.W. 641 (Minn. 1934)	14
<u>Razink v. Krutzig</u> , 746 N.W.2d 644 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008)	6
<u>Rooney v. Dayton-Hudson Corp.</u> , 246 N.W.2d 170 (Minn. 1976).....	1, 10, 11, 12, 13

<u>Scheerschmidt v. Smith</u> , 77 N.W. 34 (Minn. 1898).....	11, 14
<u>State by Cooper v. French</u> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990).....	6
<u>TPI/CMS St. Paul Ltd. P'ship v. Expansion Enters., Inc.</u> , No. C5-94-1980, 1995 WL 296014 (Minn. Ct. App. May 16, 1995).....	1, 8, 12, 13, 15
<u>Yellow Mfg. Acceptance Corp. v. Handler</u> , 83 N.W.2d 103 (Minn. 1957)	9

SECONDARY SOURCES

Restatement Second, Contracts § 41 (1981)	7
Restatement Second, Contracts § 60 (1981)	7
Restatement Third, Suretyship and Guaranty § 34 (1996).....	9
